
BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.108/2023 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

LOKESH KUMAR KHURANA 

...APPLICANT  
 

VERSUS 
 

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. 

...RESPONDENT(s) 

 

INDEX 

S. NO. PARTICULARS PAGE NO. 

1.  AFFIDAVIT BY ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL 

COMMISSIONER, MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, 

MEERUT, STATE OF U.P. IN COMPLIANCE OF 

ORDER DATED 13.11.2025 PASSED BY THE 

HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

 

2.  A COPY OF CONTOUR MAPPING REPORT DATED 

07.11.2025 IS ANNEXED HEREWITH AND MARKED 

AS ANNEXURE–1 

 

3.  THE PHOTOGRAPHS OF INSTALLED MACHINERY 

ARE ANNEXED HEREWITH AND MARKED AS 

ANNEXURE–2 

 

4.  A COPY OF LOGBOOK FOR THE MONTHS OF DEC-

25 & JAN-26 IS ANNEXED HEREWITH AND 

MARKED AS ANNEXURE–3 

 

889



5.  A COPY OF PERT CHART FOR RECLAMATION OF 

LOHIYA NAGAR DUMPSITE IS ANNEXED 

HEREWITH AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-4 

 

6.  COPIES OF THE RECEIPTS OF DISPOSAL OF RDF 

ARE ANNEXED HEREWITH AND MARKED 

ANNEXURE–5 

 

7.  A COPY OF LETTER BY THE WORKING AGENCY 

DECLARING INSTALLATION OF WEIGHBRIDGE 

AND C&D WASTE/BIO-SOIL DISPOSAL IS 

ANNEXED HEREWITH AND MARKED AS 

ANNEXURE-6 

 

8.  THE PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE MRF CENTRES ARE 

ANNEXED HEREWITH AND MARKED AS 

ANNEXURE-7 

 

9.  A COPY OF LOA FOR O&M OF WASTE PROCESSING 

PLANT AT GAWRI AND RFP IS ANNEXED 

HEREWITH & MARKED AS ANNEXURE-8 

 

10.  THE PHOTOGRAPHS OF 300 TPD WASTE 

PROCESSING PLANT AT GAWRI ARE ANNEXED 

HEREWITH AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-9 

 

11.  COPIES OF LOGBOOK OF 300 TPD WASTE 

PROCESSING PLANT AT GAWRI FROM NOV-25 UP 

20
TH

 JAN, 26 ARE ANNEXED HEREWITH AND 

MARKED AS ANNEXURE-10 

 

12.  A COPY OF UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE ALONG 

WITH RDF TRANSPORTATION RECEIPT & 

 

890



AGREEMENT WITH CONCERNED FIRM IS 

ANNEXED HEREWITH AND MARKED AS 

ANNEXURE-11 

13.  COPIES OF LOGBOOK OF LEACHATE COLLECTION 

FROM GAWRI SITE ARE AND DISPOSAL REPORT 

BY STP PLANT ARE BEING ANNEXED HEREWITH 

AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-12 

 

14.  A COPY OF DRONE SURVEY REPORT ALONG WITH 

THE QUANTITY & AREA SHEET IS ANNEXED 

HEREWITH AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-13 

 

15.  THE PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE ONGOING CIVIL 

WORK AT GAWRI SITE FOR INSTALLATION OF 600 

TPD WASTE PROCESSING PLANT ARE ANNEXED 

HEREWITH AND MARKED AS ANNEXURE-14 

 

 

 

 

THROUGH COUNSEL 

 

 

 

BHANWAR PAL SINGH JADON 

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF U.P. (NGT) 

 bhanwar09jadon@gmail.com | 6375115224 

 

DATE: 02.02.2026 

PLACE: NOIDA 

891

mailto:bhanwar09jadon@gmail.com


892



2. That in the present Original Application the Hon‟ble Tribunal is 

examining the issue of management of solid waste within the limits of 

Municipal Corporation Meerut. 

 

3. That the Hon‟ble Tribunal vide order dated 13.11.2025 directed the 

respondent to file the fresh status report enclosing therewith the pert chart 

and disclosing the phased manner in which the entire work along with the 

timeline will be executed. The operative part of the order is as stated 

below: 

“…4. We find that compost plants are having intake quantity of 

900 TPD together in two shifts but it is not disclosed whether 

adequate space is available in two plants for pre-processing and 

stabilization and maturation of compost. We also find that 

quantities of inerts/Bio-Soil generated from bio-mining and 

composting is not disclosed and low-lying areas identified for their 

safe disposal.” 

5. XXXX 

6. Learned Counsel for the Respondent-Municipal Corporation, 

Meerut also seeks six weeks’ time to file the fresh status report 

enclosing therewith the pert chart and disclosing the phased 

manner in which the entire work alongwith the timeline will be 

executed…” 

893



4. That in compliance of the above-mentioned directions passed by the 

Hon‟ble Tribunal, the humble submissions and compliances made by the 

Deponent are stated below: 

 

 

5. That it is most humbly submitted that for Disposal of Legacy Waste at 

Lohiya Nagar Site the work was awarded to M/s Daya Charan & 

Company, New Delhi (hereinafter referred to as “DCC”) by Meerut 

Nagar Nigam (hereinafter referred to as “MNN”) vide Work Order No. 

334 on 03.11.2025.  Further, the agreement between MNN and DCC was 

executed on 03.11.2025. 

 

6. That as per the directions of Hon‟ble Tribunal, agreement dated 

03.11.2025 and as per clause 2.4.1.(x) of RFP (Request for Proposal), 

Contour Mapping has been carried out under the joint supervision of 

MNN & DCC‟s representatives. As per the Contour Mapping Report 

dated 07.11.2025, 672489 MT legacy waste is accumulated at Lohiya 

Nagar site over 19 Acres of Land.  

A copy of Contour Mapping Report dated 07.11.2025 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE–1. 
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7. That the working agency „DCC‟ will process the legacy waste at the site 

within 18 months. For the same, DCC has successfully installed 

machinery as per given details: 

 one (01) Ballistic Separator  - Functional 

35 x 8 hrs x 2 = 560 TPD 

 one (01) set of 65 TPH Trommel  - Functional in 02 Shifts 

65 x 8 hrs x 2 = 1040 TPD 

65 x 8 hrs x 2 = 1040 TPD 

   Total = 2080 TPD 

 one (01) set of 65 TPH Trommel  - Under Trial (shall be made  

functional within one month) 

 two (02) Air Density systems  - Functional 

The photographs of installed machinery are annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE–2. 

 

8. That, at present, the total processing capacity available at the Lohiya 

Nagar Site is approximately 2640 TPD (including 1 set of Trommel and 1 

ballistic separator). That 1 additional set of trommel, having the 

capacity of 65 TPH is currently under trial and it shall be made 

functional within one month, thereafter, the total processing capacity 

which shall be made available for processing of legacy waste will be 

approximately 4720 TPD. 
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9. That the working agency has started the work of disposal of Legacy 

Waste at Lohiya Nagar from 11
th

 December, 2025 and has 

successfully processed 93613.00 MT of Legacy Waste till 22
nd

 

January, 2026 out of 672489 MT of Legacy Waste. The details are as 

follows: 

S.N. Period 
Total  

(MT) 

RDF 

(MT) 

C&D Waste 

(MT) 

Bio-Soil 

(MT) 

1 Dec-25 44811.00 3058.74 4111.02 37641.24 

2 Jan-26 48802.00 3343.12 4505.2 40993.68 

Total 93613.00 6401.86 8616.22 78634.92 

A copy of Logbook for the months of Dec-25 & Jan-26 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE–3. 

 

10. That as per the work order & agreement, the working agency „DCC‟ is 

bound to clear the land within 18 months from the date of issuance of 

work order i.e. 03.11.2025. A PERT Chart has been prepared for 

achieving time bound milestones and reclamation of dumpsite.  

A copy of PERT Chart for reclamation of Lohiya Nagar Dumpsite is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-4. 

 

11. That out of the processed legacy waste in the aforesaid period, 741.48 

MT of RDF generated have been disposed of by the working agency to 

the paper mills, thereby, ensuring the proper and scientific disposal as per 

the environmental norms and SWM Rules, 2016. Furthermore, it is 
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humbly submitted that the remaining RDF available at site will be 

transported and disposed of within 01 month by the working agency. 

Copies of the receipts of disposal of RDF are annexed herewith and 

marked ANNEXURE–5. 

 

12. That the generated C&D Waste and Bio Soil could not be disposed due to 

absence of weighbridge at the processing site. However, it is pertinent to 

note that the weighbridge has now been installed by the working agency 

on 28.01.2026. The C&D Waste & Bio-Soil available at site will be 

disposed of within 01 month by the working agency. Furthermore, it is 

submitted that the working agency, as an additional measure, has sent a 

sample of the bio-soil for testing to NABL. It is to ensure that the quality 

of the bio soil is up to the standards, as specified by the CPCB in their 

guidelines. 

A copy of letter by the working agency declaring installation of 

weighbridge and C&D Waste/Bio-Soil disposal is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE-6. 

 

 

13. That the total solid waste generation in Meerut is approximately 900 

Tonnes Per Day (TPD), which is further bifurcated as follows: 

 Daily Waste Generation   = 900 TPD 
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 Segregated Dry Waste  = 110 TPD 

 Remaining Wet Waste  = 790 TPD 

14. The segregated Dry Waste is transported to the Material Recovery 

Facilities (MRFs) — 11 Centres, having the capacity of 5 TPD each, 

across Meerut with a combined capacity of 55 TPD — where it is further 

segregated into recyclable components i.e. Paper, Card Board, Glass, 

Metals, Rubber, Plastic, etc for further recycling or sale. The 11 MRF 

centres are currently operated in two shifts by M/s Bijendra Energy, 

thereby, enabling the MRF centres to process 110 TPD of dry waste. 

The photographs of the MRF Centres are annexed herewith and marked 

as ANNEXURE-7. 

 

15. That the fresh wet waste (bio-degradable fraction) of MNN was 

previously being transported to 02 Location i.e. Lohiya Nagar & 

Gawri. For the reasons being, the tender executed for Treatment of 

Legacy Waste and inaccessibility of Vehicles to Lohiya Nagar Plant due 

to ongoing road construction by NHAI, the total fresh waste generated 
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within the limit of Municipal Corporation is now completely diverted to 

Gawri Site. 

16. That currently, for the processing of the fresh waste, following 

arrangements are available at Gawri Site for processing of Fresh Waste: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17. That, at present, the total processing capacity available for the treatment 

of the fresh wet waste at Gawri is approximately 300 TPD. It is most 

humbly submitted that subsequent to the setting up of the 600 TPD plant 

at Gawri, the total waste processing capacity available at the Gawri site 

will be approximately 900 TPD. Furthermore, the waste being 

collected at the Gawri site at present will be scientifically processed 

and disposed of within 3 months. 

 

18. That adequate space is available at Gawri Site, for dumping of Fresh 

Waste. Details are given as follows: 

S. 

N. 
Description 

Installed 

Capacity 
Shifts 

Operational 

Capacity 
Remarks 

1 
Processing Plant at 

Gawri 
150 TPD 2 300 TPD 

Operational 

2 

Processing Plant 

shifted from Lohiya 

Nagar to Gawri Site 

300 TPD 2 600 TPD 

Civil Work for 

installation is 

ongoing; 

subsequent to the 

completion of 

the civil work, 

the plant shall be 

made operational 

within one 

month (including 

trial run) 
 TOTAL 450 TPD  900 TPD  
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S.N. Description Area (Approx.) 

1 Total Land available at Gawri Site 45 Acres 

2 Land Agreement done with NTPC 15 Acres 

3 Disputed Land b/w MNN & Organic Recycling 

System Pvt. Ltd. 

15 Acres 

4 Green Belt 06 Acres 

5 Infrastructure Development (Road, Platform, etc) 02 Acres 

6 Existing Waste Processing Plant of 300 TPD, 

Installation of 600 TPD Waste Processing Plant & 

Other Future Plans 

07 Acres 

 

19. That the MNN has called for a tender for Operation & Maintenance of 

existing 300 TPD Waste Processing Plant at Gawri. The financial 

evaluation has been done and LoA has been issued to the successful 

bidder M/s Bijendra Energy & Research vide letter no. 578 dated 

21.01.2026 for operation and maintenance of the 300 TPD plant. 

However, as per the conditions mentioned in the RFP the working agency 

could be engaged for Operation & Maintenance of 600 TPD Plant as per 

sanctioned rates upon consent from both parties. 

A copy of LoA for O&M of Waste Processing Plant at Gawri and RFP is 

annexed herewith & marked as ANNEXURE-8. 

 

20. That the working agency has started the work of Fresh Waste Disposal at 

Gawri Site in accordance with SWM Rules 2016/2020. The concerned 

firm has processed 22817.50 MT of Fresh Waste from Nov, 25 upto 20
th

 

Jan-26, as per the following details: 
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The photographs of 300 TPD Waste Processing Plant at Gawri are 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-9. 

 

S. 

N. 
Period 

Total 

(MT) 

RDF 

(MT) 

Compost

/ Bio-Soil 

(MT) 

C&D 

Waste 

(MT) 

Inert 

(MT) 

Moistur

e Loss 

(MT) 

1 Nov-25 8485.00 1293.11 4721.05 414.92 470.92 1585.00 

2 Dec-25 8735.00 1452.63 4703.80 416.66 603.59 1558.32 

3 
Upto  

20-Jan-26 
5597.50 985.72 2982.91 285.47 478.03 865.37 

Total 22817.50 
3731.4

6 

12407.7

6 
1117.05 

1552.5

3 
4008.70 

Copies of Logbook of 300 TPD Waste Processing Plant at Gawri from 

Nov-25 upto 20
th

 Jan, 26 are annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-10. 

 

21. That the concerned firm has disposed 32.67 MT RDF, out of 3731.46 MT 

RDF through various authorized recyclers. Remaining RDF is available 

on the project site and shall be disposed of within the one month as per 

the rules. For disposal of Compost/Good-Soil, the firm has an 

agreement with M/s Genesis Agro and the concerned firm has 

handed over 12407.76 MT of the compost/good-soil for making 

sellable compost suitable for agricultural use. The generated compost 

has been completely processed and utilized as per the rules. 

Furthermore, 1117.05 MT of C&D Waste is currently available at the 
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project site, which will be used by MNN as per the requirement in Civil 

Construction Works.  

A copy of utilization certificate along with RDF Transportation Receipt 

& Agreement with concerned firm is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-11. 

 

 

22. That at Gawri Site, a Leachate Collection Pit has been constructed as per 

guidelines. The leachate accumulated in the Leachate Collection Pit is 

extracted through Suction Machine as per the requirement to prevent it 

from contaminating the ground water. Subsequent to the collection, the 

leachate is being transported to 72 MLD Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) 

situated at Kamalpur, Meerut, where it is finally disposed of in 

compliance of the SWM rules. 

Copies of Logbook of Leachate Collection from Gawri Site are and 

Disposal Report by STP Plant are being annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-12. 

 

 

23. That it is most respectfully submitted that due to the non-operational 

status of 600 TPD Waste Processing Plant at Lohiya Nagar and its 

shifting to Gawri, there is a gap in current waste processing to the daily 
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generated waste within the jurisdiction of Meerut Municipal Corporation, 

which is bifurcated as follows: 

Total Waste Generation 

(900 TPD) 

 
 

Dry Waste 

(110 TPD) 

Wet Waste 

(Approx. 280 TPD) 

Wet Waste 

(Approx. 510 TPD) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

24. That due to the ongoing work of NHAI and shifting of 600 TPD 

processing plant from Lahiya Nagar Site to Gawri, the 600 TPD Waste 

Processing Plant remained non-functional, from Sept-2025 till now, 

hence, fresh waste was accumulated at Gawri Site. Drone Survey was 

done under the supervision of MNN for actual quantification of waste at 

Gawri Site. As per the drone survey report dated 24.01.2026, the qty. of 

waste accumulated at Gawri Site at present is 51366.50 MT. 

A copy of Drone Survey Report along with the Quantity & Area sheet is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-13.  

 

25. That while considering the diversion of Fresh Waste to Gawri Site & to 

bridge the gap between waste generation & processing, MNN has 

relocated the 600 TPD waste processing plant from Lohiya Nagar to 

Gawri Site. Currently, the civil work related to platform, leachate 

Processed through 
11 MRF Centres of Meerut 

Municipal Corporation 

Processed through 
300 TPD Waste Processing 

Plant at Gawri 

Current Gap 
(Will be processed through 

600 TPD Plant at Gawri) 
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collection pits, etc. is ongoing. 40% Civil work is completed and the 

remaining 60% work will be completed within 01 month, making its 

arrangement for 900 TPD Waste Processing, MMC will process the 

currently accumulated Fresh Waste.  

The photographs of the ongoing civil work at Gawri Site for Installation 

of 600 TPD Waste Processing Plant are annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-14. 

 

26. That simultaneous to the ongoing civil work at Gawri for installation of 

600 TPD processing plant, tender for installation of the machinery will be 

completed by the MNN within 01 month. After this tender, the 

Installation & Maintenance of the 600 TPD Waste Processing Plant at 

Gawri will be done and the plant will be made functional.  

 

27. That for enhanced and proper scientific disposal of fresh waste, MNN has 

executed agreement dated 03.10.2024 with NTPC (agreement is annexed 

as ANNEXURE-20 of the previous affidavit at judicial page no. 780-824). 

The project involves the conversion of municipal waste into green 

charcoal through a 900 TPD Plant, ensuring the environmentally 

sustainable disposal of the city‟s daily Municipal Solid Waste.  
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